



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4006/2025 & CRL.M.A. 17432/2025

SRIKANT MUKUNDAN NAIR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Advocate (appearance not given)

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Satinder Singh Bawa, APP with
SI Sanjeeta from PS-Mukherjee
Nagar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% **30.05.2025**

1. This is a petition under Section 482 Cr.P.C seeking quashing of FIR No.917/2015, under Section 498A, registered at PS-Mukherjee Nagar.
2. The learned counsel for petitioner submits that a settlement took place between the petitioner and complainant way back in the year 2018 but she has not been cooperating and in fact, is not even traceable.
3. After part submissions, the learned counsel seeks time to take instructions.
4. List on 15.09.2025.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

MAY 30, 2025

Sky/na