



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4006/2025

SRIKANT MUKUNDAN NAIR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Adil Singh Verma, Advocate.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Hitesh Vali, APP with SI

Krishan Pal Singh.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **16.07.2026**

1. Further to the order dated 30.05.2025, Mr. Adil Singh Verma, learned counsel for the petitioner, states that respondent No. 2 – complainant has given an affidavit of no-objection to quashing of the impugned FIR. However, the affidavit is not on record yet.
2. Issue notice. Mr. Hitesh Vali, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, accepts notice on behalf of the State. Notice be served upon respondent No. 2 by all permissible modes, including through the Investigating Officer.
3. If any affidavit has been filed, the Registry is directed to place the same on record before the next date of hearing.
4. Respondent No. 2 is directed to remain personally present, either physically or through video conference, on the next date of hearing. She may also be represented by a counsel, if she so wishes.
5. List on 08.09.2026.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

JULY 16, 2026/SS/MK/